Section 106

Note: The copy account must be
authanticated by the written
slgnature(s) of tho Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00480810

Name of Company

John Cheatle Limited

+HWe
Nige! Morrison, Hartwell House, 55-61 Victorla Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT

David J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

1. glve nolice that a generat meeting of the company was duly held-orfsummoned for 13 April 2017 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 18886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy s attached) lald
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and-that-the-sare-was-dore-accerdingly-f no quorum was present al the meeting;

2. give nolice that a meeling of the credilors of the company was duly keld-en/summoned for 13 April 2017
pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having lhe said accounl laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and thet-the-same-was-dona-aeserdipgly/no quorum was present al the meeting.

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningflelds, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the periad from 15 April 2015 (opening of winding up} to the final meeting {close of
winding up).

Signed J\-) A/\‘_,\___-— Date __13 Aprtl 2017

Nigel Morrison

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartwell House

AL

Ref: JB7006/NZMIZLC/IRJJIEZF

TUESDAY

Al 18/04/2017 #123
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow




32

33

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

John Cheatle Limited - In Liquidation

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above company with David Dunckley on
15 April 2015, we are now in a position to conclude the liquidation.

The following appendices are included with this report:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 15 April 2016
to date and also for the whole liquidation

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hiquidators in the period
15 Apnl 2016 to date and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the liquidator

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts o
request further information regarding the liquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive.

Statutory information
The company’s registered office is at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB and the registered number is 00480610.

Events since progress report to 14 April 2016
Since my last report, we have received tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs and

settled all final costs of the liqudaton,

We are now in a position to convene the final meetings of members and creditors and
p g
progress the company to dissolution.

Once the final meetings of the company have been held, the company will move to
dissolution approximately three months later.

Assets
Administration Surplus
The only asset is the balance transferred from the administration of £346,234.

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the liquidaton.

Other realisations
We have received a rates refund of £551 in the period.

There are no remaining asscts to realise.



5.1

52

53

54

3.5

5.6

37

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

6.1

6.2

6.3

Liabilities

Secured creditors

As previously reported, HSBC Bank plc (the Bank) was owed an estimated 4.8 million at the
date of administration appointment.

Distributions totalling £585,000 were made to the Bank under both the fixed and floating
charges during the administration.

A further £14,483 has been distributed to the Bank in the pedod, bringing total distributions
durding the liquidation to £59,483.

Preferential creditors
During the administration, we settled employees' arrears of wages totalling £47,386 in respect
of the retained employees. Such arrears would have represented a preferental claim.

The employee claims for arrears of wages, accrued holiday pay and pensions to the date of
appointment also rank as preferential claims and have been agreed and settled totalling
£49,027.

The Bank's subrogated preferential claim in respect of monies advanced to pay wages in the
administration was agreed at £95,759. We distributed £70,000 to the Bank on account during
the administration and the remaining balance of £23,187 was paid in the liquidation.

All preferential claims have been settled in full.

Unsecured creditors
According to the directors' statement of affairs, total vasecured creditors were estimated to
be in excess of £5.9 million.

Unsecured claims totalling £4,942,884 have been received and agreed.

In accordance with Section 176 of the Insolvency Act 1986, certain funds which would
otherwise be payable to the secured creditor, wili be made available instead to the unsecured
creditors via the prescribed part.

A first and final dividend of 1.39p in the £ has been paid to the unsecured creditors.

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

The administrators requested that their remuneration be calculated according to the time
properly given by the administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration. Time is charged in 6 minute units.

The Bank has restricted the hourly charges out rates per staff category and a schedule of the
restricted rates is included in Appendix C.

Pursuant to rule 4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also in the
liquidadon.



6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Adrministrators' fees of £140,000 have been paid during the liquidation as indicated in
Appendix A.

You wilf note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs during the
liquidation are £89,012 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A,
that we have drawn £7,500.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of

liquidatots can be found at
https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional /Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015.pdf. Altematively we will supply this information by post on request.

In addition, we have drawn administrators' expenses of £97 and liquidators' expenses of £205
as indicated in Appendix A.

N

Nigel Morrison
Joint Liquidator

Date:

Enc

. —r -

o i o g G 3 T

b




John Cheatle Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 15 April 2015 to 13 April 2017

Receipts

VAT Refunds
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Rates Refund

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Rents

DTT Cheque Fees
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Misc Float Payments
Storage Casts

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors
Floating Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 09.07.15

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From

15-Apt-15 15-Apr-16

to to
14-Apr-16 13-Apr-17 Total
£ £ £
3,221.32 0.00 3,221.32
346,234.11 0.00 346,234.11
50.70 6.93 57.63
3,048.05 551.03 4,499.08
28,585.78 1,000.00 29,585.78
382,039.96 1,557.96  383,597.92
4.746.72 0.00 4,746.72
0.00 131.80 131.80
140,000.00 0.00 140,000.00
96.92 0.00 96.92
7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00
205.00 0.00 205.00
0.00 58.51 58.51
54.29 0.00 54.29
22233 0.00 222.33
84.60 70.20 154.80
143.14 258.18 401.32
71,868.70 345.79 72,214.49
0.00 68,742.61 68,742.61
45,000.00 14,483.35 59,483.35
29,630.25 (44.47) 29,585.78
299,551.95 84,045,97 383,597.92
82,488.01 (82,488.01) 0.00
82,488.01 (82,488.01) 0.00
82,488.01 _ (82,488.01) 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidators in the
period since 14 April 2016

Joint liquidators’ fees:
Time costs

Expenses

rChatgcd /incurred
in period

15/04 /2016 to date

21,016

278

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to date

89,013

483

Of which paid
to date

7,500

205



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on it.

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £

Partaners up to 580 600 740
Managers up to 440 455 470
Admunisteators up to 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up [<a)

HSBC Bank plc Restricted Charge Out Rates Per Hour:

£
Partner 350
Director 350
Senior Manager 265
Manager 265
Administrator 190
Support staff 120

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage is charged at standard rates. VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary.



00S°Z F : (dwIL) 3jep 03 pa||iq 533) jejoL

96'022 S4'Z10'68 98°Z0% 9z 208" 4T a9 9Ll 09°299°'L¥ 09’89k 00°29L'vT 1 ] 00°'k8L'4 't _5oh_
00°0S2 057481 -7 05° 481 sz mEuE.Z
£59°60¢ 05°Ze8'st SL°LS 00'BZE'T s8¢l 00'645'S 0L'0C 05'¢e9’L 0g'st 00°g82 or' :o_u-nah_
nasey
98" ¥Si 00'0ZZ't sTLE 00°024'2 T ¥4 00005t 00’9 10 uopeseay
9t'+0S5 0§'£50'9 002zl 08°LL Q5" 00°9.46'S 0S’LL SuQ|suey
ti'erl 0§'¢ee 05k 00091 sz’ 0529 ST suapefpsaau]
papad uEu_:_
1
F44:18 oL 28r'or YZ'61T 00'9€1°01 0L'86 09'898'4 6Z'EL} 05'26£'Z §T°L UGYPUD
Bupuue|d puw
98’ ¥ $9°666'12 98°08 §L'5e8'S G6'6¢ 08'e9Z'y 3+ 1 00's9E'8 05’02 00's8r'L 00E UOpeS|U|WpY
ajey
A Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 &H 3 N 3 SH
N0y 101RNS{UjWpPY BAnNeX] JeBeuven Jauued

sucpaesUel) [y : pouad uoysesue. |

SISATVYNY LSOD JNIL 6 dIS - 900265021 - uonepinbiy uj - paywi apesyd uyop



LL'632

8L910°1T

06’08

6£'902

09'9€°9

90°52

00'v8L'z

91'ze

o

00'vFL'L

0a's

97°¢99'01

L

0

05282°C

SLbL

0009

00°08

00°08

29T

09'vag

9%'¢C

00°0Zs

00'948's

0T

or6zT

[} 2414

o

05'v98

00'0or

gT

a521e

S8

TeisT

00°9596

08t

00042

00°09¢'s

009

00021

00’}

13- 1%

9r'192°9

09'6Z

00004

052

oy
Apy ‘Bay

3

SUH

00°00%"1

09°01

00°05¢'L

00's

3

*H

SL£'88L'¢

059l

3

sIH

00'9¢8'9

a'rl

00'S6%

05°'L

00'948's

OE'LL

00'sEl

og

00°0ee

00’k

SIH

00S'£ 3 : (dwLl) ajep 03 paj|iq 5393 [e30)

09'TrL

09}

_Soh_

20} paIT
painsasun

Bujpes ._._

gsaujeng
jo 9jeg

oy
191)) dIM pue
3o0)§ Hjasey
40 uopes)EIy

{Aued piyyy pue,
Bujsea| dH j3u))
230 85[I1yeA’
jueid Apadouyg
JNesey,

§O uopssjeay

nesse
FEI TR TT
10 uopes|eay

si0jq90
Slaswy,
o uopes)eay

I0)paud
[eRUaIRjag

1
suojsueg

1
LYAPUB JAYL

_mmu.__

20U
uo auoday pue
suopneBrsaau]

poyed -_.asL

xgy !
uopeiadion

(Buruodar:
Xueq jaul)
stapjoyafueyn

Q5Z¥L

0574

{Bupodas
Aormyems [au))
Bujuuely pus
ugeS|UpY

BJH

15o)

10JRI8| UlUIPY

FTLEC T

1aBeuey

J8upey

£10z/20/60 © 01 910Z/¥0/S1 : ponad uonsesuel)
SISATYNY LSO JWIL 6 dIS - 900265021 - uonepinbi uj - paywi ajeay uyor



John Cheatle Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

AV Ay
Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

212

30

6,261

Case planning/progression

Filg reviews

Stamrtory advertsing

Mainzenance of records

Reports to creditors

Bank account administeation (treasury)

CREDITORS

219

35

7,591

Creditor Correspondence

Correspondence with secured creditor and distdbutions

Reviewing and logging proof of debrs

Liaising with the Pension Scheme and internal pensions team re pension claim
Distrbution to unsecured ereditors

PENSIONS

520

11

5,876

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes
Statutory reporting

REALISATION OF ASSETS

160

Liaising with council re rates refund

TAXATION

1,208

‘Tax compliance

Total costs

260

81

21,016




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary liquidation

M

@
&)

)

(3)

If

(a)  within the penod mentoned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), ar

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the perdod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) is 21 days of receipt of the draft final report.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the liquidator considers that
{) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(iti) che liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

fa)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, ot

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors® rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

“®

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

()  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 wecks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report™).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which is without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

I the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make oae or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration art a reduced rate or amount

(€}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(&)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.

10



